
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/026083-2024 

Tender

Covid-19 Vaccine Procurement DPS

Secretary of State for Health and Social Care acting as part of the Crown through UK Health
Security Agency

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-026083

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-048b76  

Published 16 August 2024, 11:32am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Secretary of State for Health and Social Care acting as part of the Crown through UK Health
Security Agency

10 South Colonnade

London

E14 4PU

Contact

CVU Procurement Team

Email

cvu.procurement@ukhsa.gov.uk

Country

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/026083-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/026083-2024
mailto:cvu.procurement@ukhsa.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

United Kingdom

Region code

UKI42 - Tower Hamlets

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/uk-health-security-agency

Buyer's address

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/uk-health-security-agency

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the above-mentioned address

Electronic communication requires the use of tools and devices that are not generally
available. Unrestricted and full direct access to these tools and devices is possible, free of
charge, at

https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Ministry or any other national or federal authority

I.5) Main activity

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/uk-health-security-agency
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/uk-health-security-agency
https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome
https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome
https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome


Page 3 to 7

Health

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Covid-19 Vaccine Procurement DPS

II.1.2) Main CPV code

33651600 - Vaccines

II.1.3) Type of contract

Supplies

II.1.4) Short description

The Authority is establishing a Dynamic Purchasing System (DPS) for product(s) indicated
for protection from COVID-19 for future immunisation campaigns. The duration of the DPS
will be for 4 years (2024-2028).

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £1,000,000,000

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

33651600 - Vaccines

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes



Page 4 to 7

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

UKHSA anticipates a requirement over the period 2024 to 2028 for the supply of product(s)
indicated for protection from COVID-19. The annual requirement for COVID-19 vaccines will
be determined by DHSC and UKHSA policy following advice from the JCVI as to which
cohorts should be included in an upcoming immunisation programme.
UKHSA is seeking to establish a Dynamic Purchasing System (“DPS”) to provide a flexible
route to market as a means of meeting the requirements for COVID-19 vaccines. The
potential total value of the procurements (in aggregate) that may be placed with one (1) or
more potential providers in aggregate within the DPS is [£1 billion] (excluding VAT).
No commitment is made to conducting any further call for competition nor for procuring any
minimum volume or value of goods by UKHSA in setting up this DPS. The DPS provides
potential providers with a means to take part in future tenders.
The Authority invites applications from suitably qualified suppliers to join the DPS in order to
participate in future tender opportunities. Only those suppliers whose DPS application has
been approved and who have been accepted on to the DPS at the time an ITT is issued will be
eligible to submit a tender.
Full information on the qualifying criteria and how to apply is available from the Atamis
eTendering system; https://atamis-1928.my.site.com/s/Welcome
Potential suppliers are encouraged to submit their DPS application as early as possible in
advance of an anticipated call off procurement, as only those suppliers who have been
accepted onto the DPS at the point at which an ITT is issued will be eligible to submit a
tender.
Applications to the DPS must be made via the Atamis system 
https://atamis-1928.my.site.com/s/Welcome. If you do not already have an account you can
easily register for one via the same link. You will then be able to search for this opportunity
and access the application documents. Please note that all correspondence relating to this
opportunity must be conducted through the Atamis system.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

25 September 2024

End date

https://atamis-1928.my.site.com/s/Welcome
https://atamis-1928.my.site.com/s/Welcome


Page 5 to 7

24 September 2028

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical
information

III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents



Page 6 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Restricted procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system

The procurement involves the setting up of a dynamic purchasing system

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

23 September 2028

Local time

12:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the
tender

Tender must be valid until: 24 September 2028



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: Yes

VI.2) Information about electronic workflows

Electronic ordering will be used

Electronic payment will be used

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

The High Court

The Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.judiciary.uk/courts-and-tribunals/high-court/

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://www.judiciary.uk/courts-and-tribunals/high-court/
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information
	III.1) Conditions for participation
	III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
	III.1.3) Technical and professional ability


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.2) Information about electronic workflows
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-08T09:30:14+0100
	TCPDF




